effectiveness and establishes acceptable recommendations for effective development in the study area. 

STUDY AREA 

The Southwest Geo-Political Zone 

There are six (6) states in Nigeria's South-West geopolitical region: Ondo, Osun, Oyo, Ekiti, Lagos, and Ogun States (Figure 

1.1). One hundred thirty-seven (137) Local Government Areas make up the zone (LGAs). There are twenty (20) LGAs in Lagos 

state, twenty (20) in Ogun state, twenty (20) in Ekiti state, thirty (30) in Osun state, thirty-three (33) in Oyo, and eighteen (18) 

in Ondo state. According to the 2006 population census, there are around thirty-eight (38) million people living in the entire